

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

04-28-2017

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT III

Case No. 2016AP1965-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SETH Z. LEHRKE,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
ORDERS DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF,
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR CHIPPEWA
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE STEVEN R. CRAY,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

WARREN D. WEINSTEIN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1013263

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-9444
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
weinsteinwd@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The circuit court correctly held that Lehrke waived his <i>Miranda</i> rights.	11
II. The circuit court correctly held that Lehrke’s confession was voluntary.	13
III. The circuit court did not erroneously exercise its discretion or deny Lehrke his right to present a defense in barring Dr. Leo’s testimony.....	18
A. <i>Daubert</i> did not change the standard of review for the admission of expert testimony.....	18
B. The circuit court did not misuse its discretion in excluding Dr. Leo’s testimony.	20
C. The exclusion of Dr. Leo’s testimony did not deny Lehrke the right to present a defense.....	26

IV.	The circuit court did not erroneously exercise its discretion when it excluded all of the SANE report except the result of the physical examination.....	27
V.	The prosecutor’s closing argument was not plain error.....	29
	A. The shoulder surgery comment.	31
	B. Vouching for the victim.	32
	C. The appeal to the justness of the victims cause.....	33
VI.	Lehrke has not demonstrated ineffective assistance of counsel.....	34
	A. Lehrke has not demonstrated ineffective assistance on his claim concerning opinions from Dr. Stress.....	35
	B. Lehrke has not demonstrated ineffective assistance on his claim concerning redacting his confession.	37
	1. The shower accusation.....	37
	2. The statements about Lehrke’s grandfather and father.	38
	3. The detective’s declarations that six-year-olds don’t lie.....	38
	C. Lehrke has not proven ineffective assistance on his claim concerning the prosecutor’s closing argument.	39

D. Lehrke has not established prejudice.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>118th St. Kenosha, LLC v. DOT</i> , 2014 WI 125, 359 Wis.2d 30, 856 N.W.2d 486.....	19
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	32
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960)	14
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	26
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	5, 20, 21
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	13
<i>Etherly v. Davis</i> , 619 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	19
<i>Hadley v. Williams</i> , 368 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>In re Commitment of Talley</i> , 2017 WI 21	28

<i>In re Commitment of Thayer,</i> 2001 WI App 51, 241 Wis. 2d 417, 626 N.W.2d 811	39
<i>In re Jerrell C.J.,</i> 2005 WI 105, 283 Wis.2d 145, 699 N.W.2d 110.....	17
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael,</i> 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	19, 21
<i>Lyons v. Oklahoma,</i> 322 U.S. 596 (1944)	15
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy,</i> 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	15
<i>Miranda v. Arizona,</i> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	11
<i>Missouri v. Seibert,</i> 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	15
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff,</i> 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	26
<i>People v. Kowalsk,</i> 821 N.W.2d 14 (Mich. 2012).....	23
<i>People v. Polk,</i> 942 N.E.2d 44 (Ill. Ct. App. 2010)	24
<i>Racine Cty. v. Oracular Milwaukee, Inc.,</i> 2010 WI 25, 323 Wis.2d 682, 781 N.W.2d 88.....	21
<i>Rogers v. Richmond,</i> 365 U.S. 534 (1961)	15
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,</i> 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	13
<i>Seifert v. Balink,</i> 2015 WI App 59, 364 Wis.2d 692, 69 N.W.2d 493, <i>aff'd</i> , 2017 WI 2, 372 Wis.2d 525, 888 N.W.2d 816	19

<i>Seifert v. Balink</i> , 2017 WI 2, 372 Wis.2d 525, 888 N.W.2d 816.....	19
<i>Shawn B.N. v. State</i> , 173 Wis.2d 343, 497 N.W.2d 141 (Ct. App. 1992).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Goodchild v. Burke</i> , 27 Wis.2d 244, 133 N.W.2d 753 (1965)	25
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 221 Wis.2d 1, 584 N.W.2d 695 (Ct. App. 1998).....	30
<i>State v. Beauchamp</i> , 2011 WI 2, 333 Wis.2d 1, 796 N.W.2d 780.....	27
<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 2016 WI App 54, 370 Wis.2d 661, 885 N.W.2d 611	29, 30
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis.2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695.....	34
<i>State v. Champlain</i> , 2008 WI App 5, 307 Wis.2d 232, 744 N.W.2d 889	10
<i>State v. Chitwood</i> , 2016 WI App 36, 369 Wis.2d 132, 879 N.W.2d 786.....	19
<i>State v. Clappes</i> , 136 Wis.2d 222, 401 N.W.2d 759 (1987)	13, 14
<i>State v. Coogan</i> , 154 Wis.2d 387, 453 N.W.2d 186 (Ct. App. 1990).....	39
<i>State v. Cydzik</i> , 60 Wis.2d 683, 211 N.W.2d 421 (1973)	16
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 2000 WI 91, 236 Wis.2d 537, 613 N.W.2d 606.....	30, 34
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 32 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	24
<i>State v. Deets</i> , 187 Wis.2d 630, 523 N.W.2d 180 (Ct. App. 1994).....	17

<i>State v. DeLain</i> , 2004 WI App 79, 272 Wis.2d 356, 679 N.W.2d 562....	33, 36
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 2007 WI 138, 306 Wis.2d 1, 742 N.W.2d 61.....	10, 18
<i>State v. Giese</i> , 2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis.2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687	19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Hambly</i> , 2008 WI 10, 307 Wis.2d 98, 745 N.W.2d 48.....	13
<i>State v. Hazeltine</i> , 120 Wis.2d 92, 352 N.W.2d 673 (Ct. App. 1984).....	38
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 61 Wis.2d 253, 212 N.W.2d 118 (1973)	11
<i>State v. Huntington</i> , 216 Wis.2d 671, 575 N.W.2d 268 (1998)	29
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 229 Wis.2d 328, 600 N.W.2d 39 (Ct. App. 1999).....	40
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 118 Wis.2d 472, 348 N.W.2d 196 (Ct. App. 1984).....	26
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wis.2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990)	34
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 2008 WI 60, 310 Wis.2d 138, 754 N.W.2d 77.....	30
<i>State v. Kandutsch</i> , 2011 WI 78, 336 Wis.2d 478, 799 N.W.2d 865.....	20
<i>State v. Maloney</i> , 2005 WI 74, 281 Wis.2d 595, 698 N.W.2d 583.....	39
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2012 WI App 68, 341 Wis.2d 737, 816 N.W.2d 331	29, 30, 32, 38

<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 167 Wis.2d 672, 482 N.W.2d 364 (1992)	11
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 202 Wis.2d 620, 551 N.W.2d 50 (Ct. App. 1996).....	17
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis.2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990)	34
<i>State v. Prineas</i> , 2012 WI App 2, 338 Wis.2d 362, 809 N.W.2d 68	40
<i>State v. Pulizzano</i> , 155 Wis.2d 633, 456 N.W.2d 325 (1990)	26
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 285 P.3d 83 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012).....	23
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 210 Wis.2d 694, 563 N.W.2d 899 (1997)	22
<i>State v. Samuel</i> , 2002 WI 34, 252 Wis.2d 26, 643 N.W.2d 423.....	10
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 206 Wis.2d 3, 556 N.W.2d 687 (1996)	11
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 2011 WI App 156, 338 Wis.2d 160, 807 N.W.2d 679	29
<i>State v. Selders</i> , 163 Wis.2d 607, 472 N.W.2d 526 (Ct. App. 1991).....	29
<i>State v. Shomberg</i> , 2006 WI 9, 288 Wis.2d 1, 709 N.W.2d 370.....	10, 18, 21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2003 WI App 234, 268 Wis.2d 138, 671 N.W.2d 854	32
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2016 WI App 8, 366 Wis.2d 613, 874 N.W.2d 610	19
<i>State v. St. George</i> , 2002 WI 50, 252 Wis.2d 499, 643 N.W.2d 777.....	25, 27

<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis.2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	35
<i>State v. Vent</i> , 67 P.3d 661 (Alaska Ct. App. 2003).....	24
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2009 WI 60, 318 Wis.2d 301, 767 N.W.2d 236.....	12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2002 WI 58, 253 Wis.2d 99, 644 N.W.2d 919.....	26, 27
<i>State v. Wolff</i> , 171 Wis.2d 161, 491 N.W.2d 498 (Ct. App. 1992).....	30
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 117 Wis.2d 701, 345 N.W.2d 457 (1984)	12
<i>State ex rel. Goodchild v. Burke</i> , 27 Wis.2d 244, 133 N.W.2d 753 (1965)	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	34, 35, 36
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	26
<i>United States v. Dillon</i> , 150 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Nash</i> , 910 F.2d 749 (11th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>United States v. Rutledge</i> , 900 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	26
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	30
<i>Virgil v. State</i> , 84 Wis.2d 166, 267 N.W.2d 852 (1978)	10

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 903.01(4)..... 29

Wis. Stat. § 904.01 28

Wis. Stat. § 904.03 22

Wis. Stat. § 906.08(2)..... 29

Wis. Stat. § 907.02 18, 20, 21, 27

Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1) (2013-14) 20

Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1)..... 21, 36

Wis. Stat. § 908.01(1)..... 28

Wis. Stat. § 908.02 27

Wis. Stat. § 908.03(4)..... 28, 29

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 702..... 20, 21
